
Amended 7/22/25 

Introduced by Council Member White and amended by the Neighborhoods, 1 

Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee: 2 

 3 

 4 

ORDINANCE 2025-430-E 5 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE 6 

MAYOR, OR HER DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION 7 

SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF 8 

THE CITY AN AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 9 

2024-2025 CITY GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY 10 

OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE BOSELLI FOUNDATION, INC. 11 

(“BOSELLI”) FOR THE TEACHER FELLOWSHIP AND 12 

MENTORING PROGRAMS AS ORIGINALLY AUTHORIZED BY 13 

ORDINANCE 2024-839-E, SUBJECT TO A REVISED TERM 14 

SHEET AND BUDGET AS DESCRIBED HEREIN; PROVIDING 15 

FOR CARRYOVER TO FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026; 16 

PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE GRANTS AND 17 

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE DIVISION OF THE FINANCE 18 

DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 19 

 20 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2024-839-E, the City Council 21 

appropriated $500,000 to The Boselli Foundation, Inc. (“Boselli”) to 22 

support the Teacher Fellowship and Mentoring Programs (the 23 

“Program(s)”) in fiscal year 2024-2025; and 24 

 WHEREAS, Boselli has requested certain adjustments to the 25 

approved Term Sheet and Budget for the Programs to reallocate City 26 

funds to line-items that better support the needs of each Program; 27 

and 28 

WHEREAS, because these adjustments amount to more than 10% of 29 

the affected line-items, City Council approval of the changes is 30 

required; now therefore  31 



Amended 7/22/25 

- 2 - 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 1 

Section 1.  Approval and Authorization to Execute.  There is 2 

hereby approved, and the Mayor, or her designee, and the Corporation 3 

Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of 4 

the City an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 City Grant 5 

Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and The Boselli Foundation, 6 

Inc. for the Programs, originally authorized by Ordinance 2024-839-E, 7 

to extend the grant term to expire on April 30, 2026, subject to the 8 

revised Term Sheet and Budget attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and 9 

incorporated herein by this reference, and all other contracts and 10 

documents, including extensions, renewals and amendments to the 11 

agreement, and to otherwise take all action necessary to effectuate 12 

the intent of this Ordinance, subject to appropriate legal review and 13 

approval by the General Counsel, or his or her designee, and the 14 

City’s Risk Management Division for appropriate insurance and 15 

indemnification requirements in accordance with Section 128.601, 16 

Ordinance Code. 17 

The Teacher Fellowship Program is a year-long program that 18 

provides qualified teachers in kindergarten through 12th grade 19 

classrooms with professional learning and skills development 20 

opportunities. The Mentoring Program fosters leadership development 21 

for young men by promoting self-worth, communication skills and the 22 

ability to lead oneself and others through increased self-awareness.  23 

The City funds were originally appropriated to support various 24 

administrative costs for Boselli to operate the Programs. The revised 25 

Term Sheet and Budget reflect a reallocation of funds from certain 26 

salaries and benefits for positions within the Programs as well as 27 

funds allocated for certain occupancy expenses and direct client 28 

expenses and redirects those funds to pay the costs for dental and 29 

other benefits for positions supporting the Programs and other 30 

occupancy expenses, including insurance, postage, professional fees 31 



Amended 7/22/25 

- 3 - 

and services, and supplies. A spreadsheet outlining the various 1 

changes to the respective Program budgets is attached hereto as 2 

Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Rev Budget Amd, 3 

July 14, 2025 – NCSPHS”. 4 

Section 2.  Carryover.  The funds appropriated herein shall 5 

not lapse but shall carryover to Fiscal Year 2025-2026. 6 

Section 3.  Oversight.  The Grants and Contract Compliance 7 

Division of the Finance Department shall oversee the project described 8 

herein. 9 

Section 4.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become 10 

effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 11 

without the Mayor’s signature. 12 

 13 

Form Approved: 14 

 15 

 /s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos  16 

Office of General Counsel 17 

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos 18 

GC-#1699771-v1-2025-430-E.docx 19 


